
Lakeland Stages

Photo: Kevin Glendinning -- www.kgrallypics.com --

Irish National Forest Rally Championship

 03 September 2016

Results

Overall Winner: Sam Moffett/James Fulton [Ford Fiesta WRC]

http://www.kgrallypics.com/
http://www.rallyscore.net/
http://www.rallyscore.net/


Enniskillen Motor Club  03 September 2016Lakeland Stages

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From 

Previous

From First

1st 1 Sam Moffett James Fulton Ford Fiesta WRC 9
0:38:09

-
00:38:09

2nd 2 Josh Moffett Jason McKenna Ford Fiesta R5 10
0:38:09

-
00:38:09

+0:00

+0:00

3rd 4 Mark Donnelly Barry McNulty Subaru S9 WRC 9
0:38:56

-
00:38:56

+0:47

+0:47

4th 5 Desi Henry Liam Moynihan Skoda Fabia R5 10
0:39:39

-
00:39:39

+0:43

+1:30

5th 14 Niall McCullagh Ryan McCloskey Subaru S14 WRC 9
0:40:29

-
00:40:29

+0:50

+2:20

6th 7 Martin Cairns Gary McElhinney Ford Fiesta 9
0:40:58

-
00:40:58

+0:29

+2:49

7th 12 Jonny Leonard Jackie Elliott Mitsubishi Evo 6 8
0:41:08

-
00:41:08

+0:10

+2:59

8th 8 Kenny McKinstry James O'Reilly Subaru S14 WRC 9
0:41:19

-
00:41:19

+0:11

+3:10

9th 16 Gerard Lucey JJ Cremin
Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 

8
8

0:41:46

-
00:41:46

+0:27

+3:37

10th 23 Phil Pickard Simon Pickard Subaru Impreza 8
0:41:55

-
00:41:55

+0:09

+3:46

11th 20 Shane McGirr Martin McGarrity Toyota Starlet 6
0:41:56

-
00:41:56

+0:01

+3:47

12th 18 Darren McKelvey Graham Henderson Mitsubishi Evo IX 8
0:42:14

-
00:42:14

+0:18

+4:05

13th 31 Hugh McQuaid Chris Melly Mitsubishi Evo 6 8
0:42:33

-
00:42:33

+0:19

+4:24

14th 26 David Condell Eugene McGrath Ford Escort 7
0:42:36

-
00:42:36

+0:03

+4:27

15th 25 John Gordon Thomas Wedlock Ford Escort 5
0:42:46

-
00:42:46

+0:10

+4:37

16th 34 Conor McCourt Caolan McKenna Mitsubishi Evo 9 2
0:43:01

-
00:43:01

+0:15

+4:52

17th 41 Ian Graham Liam McIntyre Mitsubishi Evo 9 8
0:43:27

-
00:43:27

+0:26

+5:18

18th 60 David Dennison Gareth Lewthwaite Mitsubishi Evo 2
0:43:27

-
00:43:27

+0:00

+5:18

19th 35 Stephen Cullen Seamus O Grady Subaru Impreza 2
0:43:40

-
00:43:40

+0:13

+5:31

20th 29 Ashley Dickson Niall Connelly Mitsubishi Evo 9 2
0:43:41

-
00:43:41

+0:01

+5:32

21st 55 Ed Muldoon Mark Byrne Mitsubishi Evo 9 2
0:43:56

-
00:43:56

+0:15

+5:47

22nd 54 Michael McDaid Daire Maguire Mitsubishi Evo 9 2
0:44:12

-
00:44:12

+0:16

+6:03

23rd 28 Patsy Keenan Martin Brady Mitsubishi Evo 9 2
0:44:21

-
00:44:21

+0:09

+6:12

Official Final Classification
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Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From 

Previous

From First

Official Final Classification

24th 57 Ruairi Maguire Declan McGarrity Vauxhall Corsa 3
0:44:32

-
00:44:32

+0:11

+6:23

25th 45 Stephen Baxter Fearghal McDonald Ford Escort 6
0:44:36

-
00:44:36

+0:04

+6:27

26th 27 Damien McGauran Michaela McGinn BMW 320 6
0:44:41

-
00:44:41

+0:05

+6:32

27th 61 Rodney Donaldson Chrystal Culkeen Subaru Impreza 2
0:44:45

-
00:44:45

+0:04

+6:36

28th 33 Robert McKelvey Aaron Johnston Mitsubishi Evo 2
0:44:52

-
00:44:52

+0:07

+6:43

29th 53 Mark Murphy Aoife Murphy Mitsubishi Evo 8 8
0:45:10

-
00:45:10

+0:18

+7:01

30th 66 Barry Mahon Ultan McGowan Honda Civic EG6 4
0:45:18

-
00:45:18

+0:08

+7:09

31st 51 Owen McMackin Barry Ferris Ford Escort MKII 6
0:44:22

1:00
00:45:22

+0:04

+7:13

32nd 46 Declan Campbell Joanne Campbell Ford Escort MKII 5
0:45:29

-
00:45:29

+0:07

+7:20

33rd 49 Stephen Dickson Tommy Hayes Ford Fiesta R2 4
0:45:36

-
00:45:36

+0:07

+7:27

34th 36 William Herron Geoff Patterson Mitsubishi Evo 2
0:45:36

-
00:45:36

+0:00

+7:27

35th 63 Mervyn Wilson Benedikt Bastian Ford Escort 3
0:46:12

-
00:46:12

+0:36

+8:03

36th 88 Dominic Leonard Martin Baxter Honda Civic 4
0:46:19

-
00:46:19

+0:07

+8:10

37th 44 Brian Tolan Colin Irvine Mitsubishi Evo 4 2
0:46:24

-
00:46:24

+0:05

+8:15

38th 47 Tony McKenna Johnny Dinsmore Ford Escort MKII 5
0:46:07

0:20
00:46:27

+0:03

+8:18

39th 40 Connor Woods Chrissy Corry Honda Civic 1
0:46:34

-
00:46:34

+0:07

+8:25

40th 32 Paul McErlean Niall McKenna Ford Escort MkII 6
0:46:43

-
00:46:43

+0:09

+8:34

41st 24 Michael Conlon Ciaran McPhillips Ford Escort MKII 6
0:46:48

-
00:46:48

+0:05

+8:39

42nd 69 Jason Dickson Stephen O Brien Ford Fiesta ST 1
0:46:49

-
00:46:49

+0:01

+8:40

43rd 89 Damien McAleer Benny Grainger Toyota Twincam 1
0:48:13

-
00:48:13

+1:24

+10:04

44th 48 Fergal McGuinness Sean Duncan Ford Escort MKII 4
0:47:31

0:50
00:48:21

+0:08

+10:12

45th 84 Gareth Deazley John James Duffin Peugeot 106 4
0:48:21

0:10
00:48:31

+0:10

+10:22

46th 64 Drew Chambers Wendy Blackledge Talbot Samba 3
0:48:44

-
00:48:44

+0:13

+10:35
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Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From 

Previous

From First

Official Final Classification

47th 56 Derek Mackarel Daire Hayes Vauxhall Nova 3
0:48:48

-
00:48:48

+0:04

+10:39

48th 43 Neil Harron Stephen Griffith Ford Fiesta R2 4
0:46:10

2:40
00:48:50

+0:02

+10:41

49th 72 Ashley Rutledge Brian Robinson Honda Civic 1
0:48:55

-
00:48:55

+0:05

+10:46

50th 52 Sean W Benskin Nicky Hegarty Ford Escort MKII 5
0:48:56

-
00:48:56

+0:01

+10:47

51st 65 James McGovern Tony McGovern Toyota Corolla GT 1
0:47:19

2:00
00:49:19

+0:23

+11:10

52nd 74 John Quill Patricia Hogan Peugeot 206 4
0:49:49

-
00:49:49

+0:30

+11:40

53rd 87 Johnnie Mulholland Jeff Case Hyundai i20 4
0:50:08

-
00:50:08

+0:19

+11:59

54th 79 Adrian Beattie Declan Ryan Honda Civic 4
0:50:54

-
00:50:54

+0:46

+12:45

55th 70 Neil Monaghan Jamie Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 1
0:51:01

-
00:51:01

+0:07

+12:52

56th 76 Gerard Hyland Niall McGaughran Ford Escort 3
0:52:48

-
00:52:48

+1:47

+14:39

57th 85 William Graham Matthew McGowan Vauxhall Corsa 3
0:53:29

-
00:53:29

+0:41

+15:20

58th 71 Brian Little Mark McAleer Ford Escort MKII 3
1:12:08

5:50
01:17:58

+24:29

+39:49

9 Mark Donnelly Stephen O Hanlon Ford Fiesta S 2000 10 RET

39 Jonni McDaid Kieran McGrath Ford Escort 3 RET

6 Adrian Hetherington Gary Nolan Toyota Corolla WRC 9 RET

11 Michael Carbin Darragh Kelly Mitsubishi Evo IV 8 RET

68 Jody McManus Jon Armstrong Ford Fiesta 1 RET

50 Shane Kenneally Jer Connors Ford Escort 4 RET

78 Hugh Kelly Aodhan Gallagher Ford Escort 4 RET

75 Darren Connelly Sean McLaughlin Vauxhall Nova 3 RET

67 Ian Dickson Steven Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 1 RET

77 Colm Kearns Terence McCabe Ford Escort 3 RET

37 Raymond Johnston Marc Johnston Ford Escort RS1800 12 RET
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Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From 

Previous

From First

Official Final Classification

62 Stewart McClean Jonny Holdsworth Vauxhall Nova WRC 4 RET

10 Patrick O'Brien Aine McGuigan Mitsubishi Evo 9 8 RET

17 Niall Henry John Rowan Mitsubishi Evo 10 8 RET

59 Nigel Hodgins Niall McGrath Subaru Impreza 2 RET

15 Cathan McCourt Brian Hoy Mitsubishi Evo 8 RET

82 Damien McVey Timothy Duggan Ford Escort 4 RET

83 Anthony Masterson Tommy Clinton Ford Escort MKII 3 RET

86 James Driver Megan Conway Ford Ka 4 RET

73 Niall O'Sullivan PA Harding Citroen C2 3 RET

21 David Crossen Chris McSherry Ford Escort 6 RET

22 Mickey McGillin Paddy Crudden Mitsubishi Evo 9 8 RET

38 Paul McCann Paddy Plunkett Ford Escort Cosworth 8 RET

Signed by Gerry Cavanagh [Clerk of the Course] Published:  19:05, 3 September 2016
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Class 1      Group N cars up to and including 2000cc Class 5      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 40 Connor Woods /Chrissy Corry  [Honda Civic ] 46m 34s 1 25 John Gordon /Thomas Wedlock  [Ford Escort] 42m 46s

2 69 Jason Dickson/Stephen O Brien [Ford Fiesta ST] 46m 49s 2 46 Declan Campbell/Joanne Campbell [Ford Escort MKII] 45m 29s

3 89 Damien McAleer/Benny Grainger [Toyota Twincam] 48m 13s 3 47 Tony McKenna/Johnny Dinsmore [Ford Escort MKII] 46m 27s

4 72 Ashley Rutledge/Brian Robinson  [Honda Civic] 48m 55s 4 52 Sean W Benskin/Nicky Hegarty  [Ford Escort MKII] 48m 56s

5 65 James McGovern/Tony McGovern [Toyota Corolla GT] 49m 19s

6 70 Neil Monaghan/Jamie Monaghan [Ford Fiesta ST] 51m 01s Class 6      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

68 Jody McManus/Jon Armstrong [Ford Fiesta] DNF Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

67 Ian Dickson/Steven Monaghan [Ford Fiesta ST] DNF 1 20 Shane McGirr/Martin McGarrity [Toyota Starlet] 41m 56s

2 45 Stephen Baxter/Fearghal McDonald [Ford Escort] 44m 36s

Class 2      Group N cars over 2000cc 3 27 Damien McGauran/Michaela McGinn [BMW 320] 44m 41s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 4 51 Owen McMackin/Barry Ferris [Ford Escort MKII] 45m 22s

1 34 Conor McCourt/Caolan McKenna  [Mitsubishi Evo 9] 43m 01s 5 32 Paul McErlean/Niall McKenna [Ford Escort MkII] 46m 43s

2 60 David Dennison/Gareth Lewthwaite [Mitsubishi Evo] 43m 27s 6 24 Michael Conlon/Ciaran McPhillips [Ford Escort MKII] 46m 48s

3 35 Stephen Cullen/Seamus O Grady [Subaru Impreza] 43m 40s 21 David Crossen/Chris McSherry [Ford Escort] DNF

4 29 Ashley Dickson/Niall Connelly [Mitsubishi Evo 9] 43m 41s

5 55 Ed Muldoon/Mark Byrne [Mitsubishi Evo 9] 43m 56s Class 7      Cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only

6 54 Michael McDaid /Daire Maguire [Mitsubishi Evo 9] 44m 12s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

7 28 Patsy Keenan/Martin Brady [Mitsubishi Evo 9] 44m 21s 1 26 David Condell /Eugene McGrath [Ford Escort ] 42m 36s

8 61 Rodney Donaldson/Chrystal Culkeen [Subaru Impreza] 44m 45s

9 33 Robert McKelvey/Aaron Johnston [Mitsubishi Evo] 44m 52s Class 8      Any Four Wheel Drive cars not classified in Class 9 or 10

10 36 William Herron/Geoff Patterson [Mitsubishi Evo] 45m 36s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

11 44 Brian Tolan/Colin Irvine [Mitsubishi Evo 4] 46m 24s 1 12 Jonny Leonard/Jackie Elliott [Mitsubishi Evo 6] 41m 08s

59 Nigel Hodgins/Niall McGrath [Subaru Impreza ] DNF 2 16 Gerard Lucey/JJ Cremin [Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 8] 41m 46s

3 23 Phil Pickard/Simon Pickard [Subaru Impreza] 41m 55s

Class 3      Cars up to and including 1450cc and from 1451cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder - Two wheel drive only4 18 Darren McKelvey/Graham Henderson [Mitsubishi Evo IX] 42m 14s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 5 31 Hugh McQuaid/Chris Melly [Mitsubishi Evo 6] 42m 33s

1 57 Ruairi Maguire/Declan McGarrity [Vauxhall Corsa] 44m 32s 6 41 Ian Graham /Liam McIntyre [Mitsubishi Evo 9 ] 43m 27s

2 63 Mervyn Wilson/Benedikt Bastian [Ford Escort] 46m 12s 7 53 Mark Murphy/Aoife Murphy [Mitsubishi Evo 8] 45m 10s

3 64 Drew Chambers/Wendy Blackledge [Talbot Samba] 48m 44s 11 Michael Carbin/Darragh Kelly [Mitsubishi Evo IV] DNF

4 56 Derek Mackarel/Daire Hayes [Vauxhall Nova] 48m 48s 10 Patrick O'Brien/Aine McGuigan [Mitsubishi Evo 9] DNF

5 76 Gerard Hyland/Niall McGaughran  [Ford Escort] 52m 48s 17 Niall Henry/John Rowan [Mitsubishi Evo 10] DNF

6 85 William Graham/Matthew McGowan [Vauxhall Corsa] 53m 29s 15 Cathan McCourt/Brian Hoy [Mitsubishi Evo] DNF

7 71 Brian Little/Mark McAleer [Ford Escort MKII] 1h 17m 58s 22 Mickey McGillin/Paddy Crudden [Mitsubishi Evo 9] DNF

39 Jonni McDaid/Kieran McGrath  [Ford Escort] DNF 38 Paul McCann/Paddy Plunkett  [Ford Escort Cosworth ] DNF

75 Darren Connelly/Sean McLaughlin [Vauxhall Nova] DNF

77 Colm Kearns/Terence McCabe [Ford Escort] DNF Class 9      All current and previously homologated WRC Cars

83 Anthony Masterson/Tommy Clinton [Ford Escort MKII] DNF Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

73 Niall O'Sullivan/PA Harding [Citroen C2] DNF 1 1 Sam Moffett/James Fulton [Ford Fiesta WRC] 38m 09s

2 4 Mark Donnelly/Barry McNulty [Subaru S9 WRC] 38m 56s

Class 4      Cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only3 14 Niall McCullagh/Ryan McCloskey [Subaru S14 WRC] 40m 29s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 4 7 Martin Cairns/Gary McElhinney [Ford Fiesta] 40m 58s

1 66 Barry Mahon/Ultan McGowan [Honda Civic EG6] 45m 18s 5 8 Kenny McKinstry/James O'Reilly [Subaru S14 WRC] 41m 19s

2 49 Stephen Dickson/Tommy Hayes [Ford Fiesta R2] 45m 36s 6 Adrian Hetherington/Gary Nolan [Toyota Corolla WRC] DNF

3 88 Dominic Leonard/Martin Baxter [Honda Civic] 46m 19s

4 48 Fergal McGuinness/Sean Duncan [Ford Escort MKII] 48m 21s Class 10      S2000, R5 or R4 cars

5 84 Gareth Deazley/John James Duffin [Peugeot 106] 48m 31s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

6 43 Neil Harron/Stephen Griffith [Ford Fiesta R2] 48m 50s 1 2 Josh Moffett/Jason McKenna [Ford Fiesta R5] 38m 09s

7 74 John Quill/Patricia Hogan [Peugeot 206] 49m 49s 2 5 Desi Henry/Liam Moynihan [Skoda Fabia R5] 39m 39s

8 87 Johnnie Mulholland/Jeff Case [Hyundai i20] 50m 08s 9 Mark Donnelly/Stephen O Hanlon [Ford Fiesta S 2000] DNF

9 79 Adrian Beattie/Declan Ryan [Honda Civic] 50m 54s

50 Shane Kenneally/Jer Connors [Ford Escort] DNF Class 12      Historic Rally cars complying with FIA Appendix K

78 Hugh Kelly/Aodhan Gallagher [Ford Escort] DNF Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

62 Stewart McClean/Jonny Holdsworth [Vauxhall Nova WRC] DNF 37 Raymond Johnston/Marc Johnston [Ford Escort RS1800] DNF

82 Damien McVey/Timothy Duggan [Ford Escort] DNF

86 James Driver/Megan Conway [Ford Ka] DNF

Official Final ClassificationResults by Michelle McNulty / RallyScore.net / @RallyScore
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

L Navar

SS2
Big Dog

SS3
B'tempo

SS4
Belmore

SS5
L Navar

SS6
Big Dog

SS7
B'tempo

SS8
Belmore

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

1 1 Sam Moffett/James Fulton Ford Fiesta WRC 9 4:06 3:27 8:10 3:44 3:58 3:17 7:50 3:37 38:09

2 2 Josh Moffett/Jason McKenna Ford Fiesta R5 10 4:06 3:29 8:13 3:41 3:56 3:16 7:55 3:33 38:09

3 4 Mark Donnelly/Barry McNulty Subaru S9 WRC 9 4:05 3:29 8:21 3:55 3:58 3:22 8:05 3:41 38:56

4 5 Desi Henry/Liam Moynihan Skoda Fabia R5 10 4:07 3:28 9:26 3:41 3:57 3:19 8:03 3:38 39:39

5 14 Niall McCullagh/Ryan McCloskey Subaru S14 WRC 9 4:23 3:39 8:38 3:49 4:09 3:26 8:42 3:43 40:29

6 7 Martin Cairns/Gary McElhinney Ford Fiesta 9 4:25 3:42 8:48 3:54 4:17 3:27 8:36 3:49 40:58

7 12 Jonny Leonard/Jackie Elliott Mitsubishi Evo 6 8 4:27 3:40 8:42 3:54 4:14 3:30 8:20 4:21 41:08

8 8 Kenny McKinstry/James O'Reilly Subaru S14 WRC 9 4:20 3:41 8:53 3:55 4:16 3:34 8:49 3:51 41:19

9 16 Gerard Lucey/JJ Cremin Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 8 8 4:26 3:41 9:03 4:00 4:21 3:35 8:45 3:55 41:46

10 23 Phil Pickard/Simon Pickard Subaru Impreza 8 4:26 3:44 8:59 3:59 4:23 3:40 8:50 3:54 41:55

11 20 Shane McGirr/Martin McGarrity Toyota Starlet 6 4:29 3:45 9:01 3:59 4:19 3:39 8:49 3:55 41:56

12 18 Darren McKelvey/Graham HendersonMitsubishi Evo IX 8 4:36 3:43 9:11 3:58 4:22 3:37 8:50 3:57 42:14

13 31 Hugh McQuaid/Chris Melly Mitsubishi Evo 6 8 4:41 3:49 9:10 4:02 4:24 3:41 8:49 3:57 42:33

14 26 David Condell /Eugene McGrath Ford Escort 7 4:32 3:47 9:10 4:05 4:23 3:38 9:05 3:56 42:36

15 25 John Gordon /Thomas Wedlock Ford Escort 5 4:35 3:46 9:08 4:04 4:26 3:41 9:05 4:01 42:46

16 34 Conor McCourt/Caolan McKenna Mitsubishi Evo 9 2 4:39 3:49 9:16 4:06 4:27 3:42 9:02 4:00 43:01

17 41 Ian Graham /Liam McIntyre Mitsubishi Evo 9 8 4:33 3:47 9:24 4:01 4:29 3:44 9:23 4:06 43:27

18 60 David Dennison/Gareth LewthwaiteMitsubishi Evo 2 4:39 3:49 9:17 4:01 4:32 3:46 9:18 4:05 43:27

19 35 Stephen Cullen/Seamus O Grady Subaru Impreza 2 4:50 3:54 9:18 4:05 4:34 3:46 9:14 3:59 43:40

20 29 Ashley Dickson/Niall Connelly Mitsubishi Evo 9 2 4:37 3:52 9:17 4:09 4:31 3:51 9:18 4:06 43:41

21 55 Ed Muldoon/Mark Byrne Mitsubishi Evo 9 2 4:45 3:52 9:25 4:14 4:35 3:43 9:17 4:05 43:56

22 54 Michael McDaid /Daire Maguire Mitsubishi Evo 9 2 4:44 3:58 9:39 4:09 4:31 3:45 9:18 4:08 44:12

23 28 Patsy Keenan/Martin Brady Mitsubishi Evo 9 2 4:45 3:57 9:30 4:12 4:37 3:46 9:26 4:08 44:21

24 57 Ruairi Maguire/Declan McGarrity Vauxhall Corsa 3 4:44 3:55 9:40 4:14 4:38 3:48 9:24 4:09 44:32

25 45 Stephen Baxter/Fearghal McDonald Ford Escort 6 4:49 3:58 9:36 4:12 4:40 3:50 9:22 4:09 44:36

26 27 Damien McGauran/Michaela McGinnBMW 320 6 5:01 4:00 9:35 4:15 4:37 3:47 9:18 4:08 44:41

27 61 Rodney Donaldson/Chrystal CulkeenSubaru Impreza 2 4:50 3:57 9:37 4:11 4:43 3:49 9:26 4:12 44:45

28 33 Robert McKelvey/Aaron Johnston Mitsubishi Evo 2 4:53 3:56 9:36 4:13 4:43 3:48 9:19 4:24 44:52

29 53 Mark Murphy/Aoife Murphy Mitsubishi Evo 8 8 4:57 3:56 9:50 4:11 4:44 3:46 9:30 4:16 45:10

30 66 Barry Mahon/Ultan McGowan Honda Civic EG6 4 4:49 3:56 9:49 4:18 4:40 3:51 9:41 4:14 45:18

31 51 Owen McMackin/Barry Ferris Ford Escort MKII 6 4:52 3:54 9:31 4:13 4:36 3:47 9:18 4:11 1:00 45:22

32 46 Declan Campbell/Joanne Campbell Ford Escort MKII 5 4:53 4:01 9:37 4:16 4:45 3:57 9:42 4:18 45:29

33 49 Stephen Dickson/Tommy Hayes Ford Fiesta R2 4 4:52 4:04 9:47 4:18 4:45 3:55 9:31 4:24 45:36

34 36 William Herron/Geoff Patterson Mitsubishi Evo 2 4:57 3:59 9:43 4:32 4:40 3:55 9:43 4:07 45:36

35 63 Mervyn Wilson/Benedikt Bastian Ford Escort 3 4:52 4:07 9:50 4:21 4:51 3:57 9:50 4:24 46:12

36 88 Dominic Leonard/Martin Baxter Honda Civic 4 4:59 4:01 9:54 4:23 4:53 3:57 9:52 4:20 46:19

37 44 Brian Tolan/Colin Irvine Mitsubishi Evo 4 2 5:08 4:06 9:56 4:15 4:50 4:01 9:47 4:21 46:24

38 47 Tony McKenna/Johnny Dinsmore Ford Escort MKII 5 5:00 3:56 9:57 4:18 4:51 3:54 9:55 4:16 0:20 46:27

39 40 Connor Woods /Chrissy Corry Honda Civic 1 4:55 4:02 10:09 4:30 4:42 3:55 9:59 4:22 46:34

40 32 Paul McErlean/Niall McKenna Ford Escort MkII 6 4:55 4:13 9:54 4:18 4:52 3:58 10:11 4:22 46:43

41 24 Michael Conlon/Ciaran McPhillips Ford Escort MKII 6 4:38 3:43 8:55 4:00 9:00 3:38 8:48 4:06 46:48

42 69 Jason Dickson/Stephen O Brien Ford Fiesta ST 1 5:01 4:08 9:57 4:32 4:52 4:03 9:45 4:31 46:49

43 89 Damien McAleer/Benny Grainger Toyota Twincam 1 5:04 4:06 10:29 4:34 5:01 4:04 10:23 4:32 48:13

44 48 Fergal McGuinness/Sean Duncan Ford Escort MKII 4 5:07 4:09 10:15 4:30 4:57 4:05 10:03 4:25 0:50 48:21

45 84 Gareth Deazley/John James Duffin Peugeot 106 4 5:15 4:14 10:26 4:36 5:07 4:03 10:06 4:34 0:10 48:31

46 64 Drew Chambers/Wendy Blackledge Talbot Samba 3 5:03 4:19 10:26 4:31 4:58 4:06 10:48 4:33 48:44

47 56 Derek Mackarel/Daire Hayes Vauxhall Nova 3 5:08 4:08 10:25 4:31 4:48 5:20 10:01 4:27 48:48

48 43 Neil Harron/Stephen Griffith Ford Fiesta R2 4 5:04 4:01 10:03 4:26 4:50 3:52 9:36 4:18 2:40 48:50

49 72 Ashley Rutledge/Brian Robinson Honda Civic 1 5:18 4:17 10:36 4:37 5:09 4:08 10:18 4:32 48:55

50 52 Sean W Benskin/Nicky Hegarty Ford Escort MKII 5 5:22 4:15 10:28 4:30 5:13 4:13 10:25 4:30 48:56

51 65 James McGovern/Tony McGovern Toyota Corolla GT 1 5:05 4:07 10:09 4:27 4:56 4:01 10:08 4:26 2:00 49:19

52 74 John Quill/Patricia Hogan Peugeot 206 4 5:21 4:22 10:42 4:43 5:10 4:16 10:34 4:41 49:49

53 87 Johnnie Mulholland/Jeff Case Hyundai i20 4 5:35 4:31 10:50 4:48 5:09 4:12 10:23 4:40 50:08

54 79 Adrian Beattie/Declan Ryan Honda Civic 4 5:18 4:24 10:54 4:48 5:17 4:29 10:51 4:53 50:54

55 70 Neil Monaghan/Jamie Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 1 5:34 4:28 11:07 4:52 5:21 4:20 10:40 4:39 51:01

56 76 Gerard Hyland/Niall McGaughran Ford Escort 3 5:51 4:37 11:17 4:45 5:33 4:31 11:19 4:55 52:48

57 85 William Graham/Matthew McGowanVauxhall Corsa 3 5:51 4:38 11:31 4:57 5:40 4:27 11:21 5:04 53:29

58 71 Brian Little/Mark McAleer Ford Escort MKII 3 5:29 4:17 18:00 4:33 9:00 5:49 18:00 7:00 5:50 01:17:58

9 Mark Donnelly/Stephen O Hanlon Ford Fiesta S 2000 10 4:16 3:36 8:35 3:52 4:10 3:27 9:22 DNF

39 Jonni McDaid/Kieran McGrath Ford Escort 3 5:11 4:07 10:13 4:33 4:57 4:05 10:40 DNF

6 Adrian Hetherington/Gary Nolan Toyota Corolla WRC 9 4:13 3:33 8:25 3:47 4:02 3:21 DNF

11 Michael Carbin/Darragh Kelly Mitsubishi Evo IV 8 4:21 3:38 8:47 3:54 4:16 3:30 DNF

68 Jody McManus/Jon Armstrong Ford Fiesta 1 4:57 4:02 9:48 4:19 4:43 4:11 DNF

50 Shane Kenneally/Jer Connors Ford Escort 4 5:01 4:09 9:57 4:23 4:58 4:04 DNF

78 Hugh Kelly/Aodhan Gallagher Ford Escort 4 5:11 4:09 9:51 4:19 4:44 4:19 DNF

75 Darren Connelly/Sean McLaughlin Vauxhall Nova 3 5:13 4:13 10:46 4:36 5:08 4:13 DNF

67 Ian Dickson/Steven Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 1 5:05 4:02 9:54 4:29 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

L Navar

SS2
Big Dog

SS3
B'tempo

SS4
Belmore

SS5
L Navar

SS6
Big Dog

SS7
B'tempo

SS8
Belmore

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification (continued)

77 Colm Kearns/Terence McCabe Ford Escort 3 5:00 4:04 10:06 4:28 DNF

37 Raymond Johnston/Marc Johnston Ford Escort RS1800 12 4:36 3:48 16:20 4:50 DNF

62 Stewart McClean/Jonny HoldsworthVauxhall Nova WRC 4 4:52 4:01 18:00 4:27 DNF

10 Patrick O'Brien/Aine McGuigan Mitsubishi Evo 9 8 4:19 3:35 8:28 DNF

17 Niall Henry/John Rowan Mitsubishi Evo 10 8 4:44 3:41 10:33 DNF

59 Nigel Hodgins/Niall McGrath Subaru Impreza 2 5:06 4:06 10:16 DNF

15 Cathan McCourt/Brian Hoy Mitsubishi Evo 8 4:21 3:38 DNF

82 Damien McVey/Timothy Duggan Ford Escort 4 5:16 4:12 DNF

83 Anthony Masterson/Tommy ClintonFord Escort MKII 3 5:40 4:35 DNF

86 James Driver/Megan Conway Ford Ka 4 5:00 7:00 DNF

73 Niall O'Sullivan/PA Harding Citroen C2 3 5:01 4:04 DNF

21 David Crossen/Chris McSherry Ford Escort 6 DNF

22 Mickey McGillin/Paddy Crudden Mitsubishi Evo 9 8 DNF

38 Paul McCann/Paddy Plunkett Ford Escort Cosworth 8 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

L Navar

SS2
Big Dog

SS3
B'tempo

SS4
Belmore

SS5
L Navar

SS6
Big Dog

SS7
B'tempo

SS8
Belmore

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Class 1      Group N cars up to and including 2000cc

1 40 Connor Woods /Chrissy Corry Honda Civic 1 4:55 4:02 10:09 4:30 4:42 3:55 9:59 4:22 46:34

2 69 Jason Dickson/Stephen O Brien Ford Fiesta ST 1 5:01 4:08 9:57 4:32 4:52 4:03 9:45 4:31 46:49

3 89 Damien McAleer/Benny Grainger Toyota Twincam 1 5:04 4:06 10:29 4:34 5:01 4:04 10:23 4:32 48:13

4 72 Ashley Rutledge/Brian Robinson Honda Civic 1 5:18 4:17 10:36 4:37 5:09 4:08 10:18 4:32 48:55

5 65 James McGovern/Tony McGovern Toyota Corolla GT 1 5:05 4:07 10:09 4:27 4:56 4:01 10:08 4:26 2:00 49:19

6 70 Neil Monaghan/Jamie Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 1 5:34 4:28 11:07 4:52 5:21 4:20 10:40 4:39 51:01

68 Jody McManus/Jon Armstrong Ford Fiesta 1 4:57 4:02 9:48 4:19 4:43 4:11 DNF

67 Ian Dickson/Steven Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 1 5:05 4:02 9:54 4:29 DNF

Class 2      Group N cars over 2000cc

1 34 Conor McCourt/Caolan McKenna Mitsubishi Evo 9 2 4:39 3:49 9:16 4:06 4:27 3:42 9:02 4:00 43:01

2 60 David Dennison/Gareth LewthwaiteMitsubishi Evo 2 4:39 3:49 9:17 4:01 4:32 3:46 9:18 4:05 43:27

3 35 Stephen Cullen/Seamus O Grady Subaru Impreza 2 4:50 3:54 9:18 4:05 4:34 3:46 9:14 3:59 43:40

4 29 Ashley Dickson/Niall Connelly Mitsubishi Evo 9 2 4:37 3:52 9:17 4:09 4:31 3:51 9:18 4:06 43:41

5 55 Ed Muldoon/Mark Byrne Mitsubishi Evo 9 2 4:45 3:52 9:25 4:14 4:35 3:43 9:17 4:05 43:56

6 54 Michael McDaid /Daire Maguire Mitsubishi Evo 9 2 4:44 3:58 9:39 4:09 4:31 3:45 9:18 4:08 44:12

7 28 Patsy Keenan/Martin Brady Mitsubishi Evo 9 2 4:45 3:57 9:30 4:12 4:37 3:46 9:26 4:08 44:21

8 61 Rodney Donaldson/Chrystal CulkeenSubaru Impreza 2 4:50 3:57 9:37 4:11 4:43 3:49 9:26 4:12 44:45

9 33 Robert McKelvey/Aaron Johnston Mitsubishi Evo 2 4:53 3:56 9:36 4:13 4:43 3:48 9:19 4:24 44:52

10 36 William Herron/Geoff Patterson Mitsubishi Evo 2 4:57 3:59 9:43 4:32 4:40 3:55 9:43 4:07 45:36

11 44 Brian Tolan/Colin Irvine Mitsubishi Evo 4 2 5:08 4:06 9:56 4:15 4:50 4:01 9:47 4:21 46:24

59 Nigel Hodgins/Niall McGrath Subaru Impreza 2 5:06 4:06 10:16 DNF

Class 3      Cars up to and including 1450cc and from 1451cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder - Two wheel drive only

1 57 Ruairi Maguire/Declan McGarrity Vauxhall Corsa 3 4:44 3:55 9:40 4:14 4:38 3:48 9:24 4:09 44:32

2 63 Mervyn Wilson/Benedikt Bastian Ford Escort 3 4:52 4:07 9:50 4:21 4:51 3:57 9:50 4:24 46:12

3 64 Drew Chambers/Wendy Blackledge Talbot Samba 3 5:03 4:19 10:26 4:31 4:58 4:06 10:48 4:33 48:44

4 56 Derek Mackarel/Daire Hayes Vauxhall Nova 3 5:08 4:08 10:25 4:31 4:48 5:20 10:01 4:27 48:48

5 76 Gerard Hyland/Niall McGaughran Ford Escort 3 5:51 4:37 11:17 4:45 5:33 4:31 11:19 4:55 52:48

6 85 William Graham/Matthew McGowanVauxhall Corsa 3 5:51 4:38 11:31 4:57 5:40 4:27 11:21 5:04 53:29

7 71 Brian Little/Mark McAleer Ford Escort MKII 3 5:29 4:17 18:00 4:33 9:00 5:49 18:00 7:00 5:50 1:17:58

39 Jonni McDaid/Kieran McGrath Ford Escort 3 5:11 4:07 10:13 4:33 4:57 4:05 10:40 DNF

75 Darren Connelly/Sean McLaughlin Vauxhall Nova 3 5:13 4:13 10:46 4:36 5:08 4:13 DNF

77 Colm Kearns/Terence McCabe Ford Escort 3 5:00 4:04 10:06 4:28 DNF

83 Anthony Masterson/Tommy ClintonFord Escort MKII 3 5:40 4:35 DNF

73 Niall O'Sullivan/PA Harding Citroen C2 3 5:01 4:04 DNF

Class 4      Cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 66 Barry Mahon/Ultan McGowan Honda Civic EG6 4 4:49 3:56 9:49 4:18 4:40 3:51 9:41 4:14 45:18

2 49 Stephen Dickson/Tommy Hayes Ford Fiesta R2 4 4:52 4:04 9:47 4:18 4:45 3:55 9:31 4:24 45:36

3 88 Dominic Leonard/Martin Baxter Honda Civic 4 4:59 4:01 9:54 4:23 4:53 3:57 9:52 4:20 46:19

4 48 Fergal McGuinness/Sean Duncan Ford Escort MKII 4 5:07 4:09 10:15 4:30 4:57 4:05 10:03 4:25 0:50 48:21

5 84 Gareth Deazley/John James Duffin Peugeot 106 4 5:15 4:14 10:26 4:36 5:07 4:03 10:06 4:34 0:10 48:31

6 43 Neil Harron/Stephen Griffith Ford Fiesta R2 4 5:04 4:01 10:03 4:26 4:50 3:52 9:36 4:18 2:40 48:50

7 74 John Quill/Patricia Hogan Peugeot 206 4 5:21 4:22 10:42 4:43 5:10 4:16 10:34 4:41 49:49

8 87 Johnnie Mulholland/Jeff Case Hyundai i20 4 5:35 4:31 10:50 4:48 5:09 4:12 10:23 4:40 50:08

9 79 Adrian Beattie/Declan Ryan Honda Civic 4 5:18 4:24 10:54 4:48 5:17 4:29 10:51 4:53 50:54

50 Shane Kenneally/Jer Connors Ford Escort 4 5:01 4:09 9:57 4:23 4:58 4:04 DNF

78 Hugh Kelly/Aodhan Gallagher Ford Escort 4 5:11 4:09 9:51 4:19 4:44 4:19 DNF

62 Stewart McClean/Jonny HoldsworthVauxhall Nova WRC 4 4:52 4:01 18:00 4:27 DNF

82 Damien McVey/Timothy Duggan Ford Escort 4 5:16 4:12 DNF

86 James Driver/Megan Conway Ford Ka 4 5:00 7:00 DNF

Class 5      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 25 John Gordon /Thomas Wedlock Ford Escort 5 4:35 3:46 9:08 4:04 4:26 3:41 9:05 4:01 42:46

2 46 Declan Campbell/Joanne Campbell Ford Escort MKII 5 4:53 4:01 9:37 4:16 4:45 3:57 9:42 4:18 45:29

3 47 Tony McKenna/Johnny Dinsmore Ford Escort MKII 5 5:00 3:56 9:57 4:18 4:51 3:54 9:55 4:16 0:20 46:27

4 52 Sean W Benskin/Nicky Hegarty Ford Escort MKII 5 5:22 4:15 10:28 4:30 5:13 4:13 10:25 4:30 48:56
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

L Navar

SS2
Big Dog

SS3
B'tempo

SS4
Belmore

SS5
L Navar

SS6
Big Dog

SS7
B'tempo

SS8
Belmore

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Class 6      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 20 Shane McGirr/Martin McGarrity Toyota Starlet 6 4:29 3:45 9:01 3:59 4:19 3:39 8:49 3:55 41:56

2 45 Stephen Baxter/Fearghal McDonald Ford Escort 6 4:49 3:58 9:36 4:12 4:40 3:50 9:22 4:09 44:36

3 27 Damien McGauran/Michaela McGinnBMW 320 6 5:01 4:00 9:35 4:15 4:37 3:47 9:18 4:08 44:41

4 51 Owen McMackin/Barry Ferris Ford Escort MKII 6 4:52 3:54 9:31 4:13 4:36 3:47 9:18 4:11 1:00 45:22

5 32 Paul McErlean/Niall McKenna Ford Escort MkII 6 4:55 4:13 9:54 4:18 4:52 3:58 10:11 4:22 46:43

6 24 Michael Conlon/Ciaran McPhillips Ford Escort MKII 6 4:38 3:43 8:55 4:00 9:00 3:38 8:48 4:06 46:48

21 David Crossen/Chris McSherry Ford Escort 6 DNF

Class 7      Cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only

1 26 David Condell /Eugene McGrath Ford Escort 7 4:32 3:47 9:10 4:05 4:23 3:38 9:05 3:56 42:36

Class 8      Any Four Wheel Drive cars not classified in Class 9 or 10

1 12 Jonny Leonard/Jackie Elliott Mitsubishi Evo 6 8 4:27 3:40 8:42 3:54 4:14 3:30 8:20 4:21 41:08

2 16 Gerard Lucey/JJ Cremin Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 8 8 4:26 3:41 9:03 4:00 4:21 3:35 8:45 3:55 41:46

3 23 Phil Pickard/Simon Pickard Subaru Impreza 8 4:26 3:44 8:59 3:59 4:23 3:40 8:50 3:54 41:55

4 18 Darren McKelvey/Graham HendersonMitsubishi Evo IX 8 4:36 3:43 9:11 3:58 4:22 3:37 8:50 3:57 42:14

5 31 Hugh McQuaid/Chris Melly Mitsubishi Evo 6 8 4:41 3:49 9:10 4:02 4:24 3:41 8:49 3:57 42:33

6 41 Ian Graham /Liam McIntyre Mitsubishi Evo 9 8 4:33 3:47 9:24 4:01 4:29 3:44 9:23 4:06 43:27

7 53 Mark Murphy/Aoife Murphy Mitsubishi Evo 8 8 4:57 3:56 9:50 4:11 4:44 3:46 9:30 4:16 45:10

11 Michael Carbin/Darragh Kelly Mitsubishi Evo IV 8 4:21 3:38 8:47 3:54 4:16 3:30 DNF

10 Patrick O'Brien/Aine McGuigan Mitsubishi Evo 9 8 4:19 3:35 8:28 DNF

17 Niall Henry/John Rowan Mitsubishi Evo 10 8 4:44 3:41 10:33 DNF

15 Cathan McCourt/Brian Hoy Mitsubishi Evo 8 4:21 3:38 DNF

22 Mickey McGillin/Paddy Crudden Mitsubishi Evo 9 8 DNF

38 Paul McCann/Paddy Plunkett Ford Escort Cosworth 8 DNF

Class 9      All current and previously homologated WRC Cars

1 1 Sam Moffett/James Fulton Ford Fiesta WRC 9 4:06 3:27 8:10 3:44 3:58 3:17 7:50 3:37 38:09

2 4 Mark Donnelly/Barry McNulty Subaru S9 WRC 9 4:05 3:29 8:21 3:55 3:58 3:22 8:05 3:41 38:56

3 14 Niall McCullagh/Ryan McCloskey Subaru S14 WRC 9 4:23 3:39 8:38 3:49 4:09 3:26 8:42 3:43 40:29

4 7 Martin Cairns/Gary McElhinney Ford Fiesta 9 4:25 3:42 8:48 3:54 4:17 3:27 8:36 3:49 40:58

5 8 Kenny McKinstry/James O'Reilly Subaru S14 WRC 9 4:20 3:41 8:53 3:55 4:16 3:34 8:49 3:51 41:19

6 Adrian Hetherington/Gary Nolan Toyota Corolla WRC 9 4:13 3:33 8:25 3:47 4:02 3:21 DNF

Class 10      S2000, R5 or R4 cars

1 2 Josh Moffett/Jason McKenna Ford Fiesta R5 10 4:06 3:29 8:13 3:41 3:56 3:16 7:55 3:33 38:09

2 5 Desi Henry/Liam Moynihan Skoda Fabia R5 10 4:07 3:28 9:26 3:41 3:57 3:19 8:03 3:38 39:39

9 Mark Donnelly/Stephen O Hanlon Ford Fiesta S 2000 10 4:16 3:36 8:35 3:52 4:10 3:27 9:22 DNF

Class 12      Historic Rally cars complying with FIA Appendix K

37 Raymond Johnston/Marc Johnston Ford Escort RS1800 12 4:36 3:48 16:20 4:50 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

L Navar

SS2
Big Dog

SS3
B'tempo

SS4
Belmore

SS5
L Navar

SS6
Big Dog

SS7
B'tempo

SS8
Belmore

Overall Positions for each Stage

1 1 Sam Moffett/James Fulton Ford Fiesta WRC 2 1 1 3 3 2 1 2

2 2 Josh Moffett/Jason McKenna Ford Fiesta R5 2 3 2 1 1 1 2 1

3 4 Mark Donnelly/Barry McNulty Subaru S9 WRC 1 3 3 10 3 5 4 4

4 5 Desi Henry/Liam Moynihan Skoda Fabia R5 4 2 26 1 2 3 3 3

5 14 Niall McCullagh/Ryan McCloskey Subaru S14 WRC 11 10 7 5 6 6 7 5

6 7 Martin Cairns/Gary McElhinney Ford Fiesta 12 15 10 7 11 7 6 6

7 12 Jonny Leonard/Jackie Elliott Mitsubishi Evo 6 15 11 8 7 8 9 5 36

8 8 Kenny McKinstry/James O'Reilly Subaru S14 WRC 8 12 11 10 9 11 10 7

9 16 Gerard Lucey/JJ Cremin Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 8 13 12 15 15 13 12 8 9

10 23 Phil Pickard/Simon Pickard Subaru Impreza 13 18 13 13 15 17 13 8

11 20 Shane McGirr/Martin McGarrity Toyota Starlet 16 19 14 13 12 16 10 9

12 18 Darren McKelvey/Graham HendersonMitsubishi Evo IX 20 16 19 12 14 13 13 12

13 31 Hugh McQuaid/Chris Melly Mitsubishi Evo 6 26 24 17 19 17 18 10 12

14 26 David Condell /Eugene McGrath Ford Escort 17 21 17 21 15 14 16 11

15 25 John Gordon /Thomas Wedlock Ford Escort 19 20 16 20 18 18 16 16

16 34 Conor McCourt/Caolan McKenna Mitsubishi Evo 9 24 24 20 23 19 20 15 15

17 41 Ian Graham /Liam McIntyre Mitsubishi Evo 9 18 21 24 17 20 22 28 19

18 60 David Dennison/Gareth LewthwaiteMitsubishi Evo 24 24 21 17 23 24 20 17

19 35 Stephen Cullen/Seamus O Grady Subaru Impreza 34 29 23 21 24 24 18 14

20 29 Ashley Dickson/Niall Connelly Mitsubishi Evo 9 22 27 21 24 21 34 20 19

21 55 Ed Muldoon/Mark Byrne Mitsubishi Evo 9 30 27 25 32 25 21 19 17

22 54 Michael McDaid /Daire Maguire Mitsubishi Evo 9 27 38 34 24 21 23 20 23

23 28 Patsy Keenan/Martin Brady Mitsubishi Evo 9 30 36 27 28 27 24 30 23

24 57 Ruairi Maguire/Declan McGarrity Vauxhall Corsa 27 31 35 32 29 30 29 26

25 45 Stephen Baxter/Fearghal McDonald Ford Escort 32 38 30 28 30 33 26 26

26 27 Damien McGauran/Michaela McGinnBMW 320 51 41 29 34 27 28 20 23

27 61 Rodney Donaldson/Chrystal CulkeenSubaru Impreza 34 36 32 26 34 32 30 29

28 33 Robert McKelvey/Aaron Johnston Mitsubishi Evo 40 32 30 30 34 30 25 40

29 53 Mark Murphy/Aoife Murphy Mitsubishi Evo 8 44 32 40 26 37 24 32 31

30 66 Barry Mahon/Ultan McGowan Honda Civic EG6 32 32 39 37 30 34 35 30

31 51 Owen McMackin/Barry Ferris Ford Escort MKII 36 29 28 30 26 28 20 28

32 46 Declan Campbell/Joanne Campbell Ford Escort MKII 40 42 32 36 39 41 36 33

33 49 Stephen Dickson/Tommy Hayes Ford Fiesta R2 36 49 37 37 39 38 33 40

34 36 William Herron/Geoff Patterson Mitsubishi Evo 44 40 36 56 30 38 37 22

35 63 Mervyn Wilson/Benedikt Bastian Ford Escort 36 55 40 43 44 41 40 40

36 88 Dominic Leonard/Martin Baxter Honda Civic 47 42 43 44 48 41 41 35

37 44 Brian Tolan/Colin Irvine Mitsubishi Evo 4 62 52 46 34 42 45 39 36

38 47 Tony McKenna/Johnny Dinsmore Ford Escort MKII 48 32 47 37 44 37 42 31

39 40 Connor Woods /Chrissy Corry Honda Civic 42 46 52 51 33 38 43 38

40 32 Paul McErlean/Niall McKenna Ford Escort MkII 42 64 43 37 46 44 48 38

41 24 Michael Conlon/Ciaran McPhillips Ford Escort MKII 23 16 12 15 65 14 9 19

42 69 Jason Dickson/Stephen O Brien Ford Fiesta ST 51 58 47 56 46 47 38 47

43 89 Damien McAleer/Benny Grainger Toyota Twincam 56 52 61 60 54 49 50 48

44 48 Fergal McGuinness/Sean Duncan Ford Escort MKII 61 60 55 51 50 51 45 43

45 84 Gareth Deazley/John James Duffin Peugeot 106 67 66 58 61 55 47 46 51

46 64 Drew Chambers/Wendy Blackledge Talbot Samba 55 70 58 54 52 53 56 50

47 56 Derek Mackarel/Daire Hayes Vauxhall Nova 62 58 57 54 41 65 44 45

48 43 Neil Harron/Stephen Griffith Ford Fiesta R2 56 42 50 46 42 36 34 33

49 72 Ashley Rutledge/Brian Robinson Honda Civic 69 68 63 63 57 54 49 48

50 52 Sean W Benskin/Nicky Hegarty Ford Escort MKII 72 67 60 51 60 57 52 46

51 65 James McGovern/Tony McGovern Toyota Corolla GT 58 55 52 47 49 45 47 44

52 74 John Quill/Patricia Hogan Peugeot 206 71 71 64 64 59 59 53 54

53 87 Johnnie Mulholland/Jeff Case Hyundai i20 75 74 66 66 57 56 50 53

54 79 Adrian Beattie/Declan Ryan Honda Civic 69 72 67 66 61 63 57 55

55 70 Neil Monaghan/Jamie Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 74 73 68 69 62 61 54 52

56 76 Gerard Hyland/Niall McGaughran Ford Escort 77 76 69 65 63 64 58 56

57 85 William Graham/Matthew McGowanVauxhall Corsa 77 77 70 70 64 62 59 57

58 71 Brian Little/Mark McAleer Ford Escort MKII 73 68 72 58 65 66 60 58

9 Mark Donnelly/Stephen O Hanlon Ford Fiesta S 2000 6 7 6 6 7 7 26

39 Jonni McDaid/Kieran McGrath Ford Escort 64 55 54 58 50 51 54

6 Adrian Hetherington/Gary Nolan Toyota Corolla WRC 5 5 4 4 5 4

11 Michael Carbin/Darragh Kelly Mitsubishi Evo IV 9 8 9 7 9 9

68 Jody McManus/Jon Armstrong Ford Fiesta 44 46 38 41 34 55

50 Shane Kenneally/Jer Connors Ford Escort 51 60 47 44 52 49

78 Hugh Kelly/Aodhan Gallagher Ford Escort 64 60 42 41 37 60

75 Darren Connelly/Sean McLaughlin Vauxhall Nova 66 64 65 61 56 57

67 Ian Dickson/Steven Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 58 46 43 50
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

L Navar

SS2
Big Dog

SS3
B'tempo

SS4
Belmore

SS5
L Navar

SS6
Big Dog

SS7
B'tempo

SS8
Belmore

Overall Positions for each Stage (continued)

77 Colm Kearns/Terence McCabe Ford Escort 48 49 51 49

37 Raymond Johnston/Marc Johnston Ford Escort RS1800 20 23 71 68

62 Stewart McClean/Jonny HoldsworthVauxhall Nova WRC 36 42 72 47

10 Patrick O'Brien/Aine McGuigan Mitsubishi Evo 9 7 6 5

17 Niall Henry/John Rowan Mitsubishi Evo 10 27 12 62

59 Nigel Hodgins/Niall McGrath Subaru Impreza 60 52 56

15 Cathan McCourt/Brian Hoy Mitsubishi Evo 9 8

82 Damien McVey/Timothy Duggan Ford Escort 68 63

83 Anthony Masterson/Tommy ClintonFord Escort MKII 76 75

86 James Driver/Megan Conway Ford Ka 48 78

73 Niall O'Sullivan/PA Harding Citroen C2 51 49
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

L Navar

SS2
Big Dog

SS3
B'tempo

SS4
Belmore

SS5
L Navar

SS6
Big Dog

SS7
B'tempo

SS8
Belmore

Overall Positions after each Stage

1 1 Sam Moffett/James Fulton Ford Fiesta WRC 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1

2 2 Josh Moffett/Jason McKenna Ford Fiesta R5 2 3 2 2 1 1 2 1

3 4 Mark Donnelly/Barry McNulty Subaru S9 WRC 1 2 3 3 3 3 3 3

4 5 Desi Henry/Liam Moynihan Skoda Fabia R5 4 3 12 8 7 6 4 4

5 14 Niall McCullagh/Ryan McCloskey Subaru S14 WRC 11 11 7 6 6 7 5 5

6 7 Martin Cairns/Gary McElhinney Ford Fiesta 12 12 11 10 11 10 7 6

7 12 Jonny Leonard/Jackie Elliott Mitsubishi Evo 6 15 12 9 9 9 9 6 7

8 8 Kenny McKinstry/James O'Reilly Subaru S14 WRC 8 10 10 10 10 11 9 8

9 16 Gerard Lucey/JJ Cremin Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 8 13 12 14 13 12 12 10 9

10 23 Phil Pickard/Simon Pickard Subaru Impreza 13 15 13 12 12 13 11 10

11 20 Shane McGirr/Martin McGarrity Toyota Starlet 16 16 15 14 14 14 11 11

12 18 Darren McKelvey/Graham HendersonMitsubishi Evo IX 20 17 19 16 15 15 13 12

13 31 Hugh McQuaid/Chris Melly Mitsubishi Evo 6 26 27 20 19 18 18 14 13

14 26 David Condell /Eugene McGrath Ford Escort 17 17 17 18 16 16 15 14

15 25 John Gordon /Thomas Wedlock Ford Escort 19 20 17 17 17 17 16 15

16 34 Conor McCourt/Caolan McKenna Mitsubishi Evo 9 24 24 21 22 20 20 17 16

17 41 Ian Graham /Liam McIntyre Mitsubishi Evo 9 18 19 21 20 19 19 18 17

18 60 David Dennison/Gareth LewthwaiteMitsubishi Evo 24 24 23 21 21 21 19 17

19 35 Stephen Cullen/Seamus O Grady Subaru Impreza 34 32 25 24 23 23 21 19

20 29 Ashley Dickson/Niall Connelly Mitsubishi Evo 9 22 26 24 23 22 22 20 20

21 55 Ed Muldoon/Mark Byrne Mitsubishi Evo 9 30 28 25 25 24 24 22 21

22 54 Michael McDaid /Daire Maguire Mitsubishi Evo 9 27 30 30 27 25 25 23 22

23 28 Patsy Keenan/Martin Brady Mitsubishi Evo 9 30 30 27 26 25 26 24 23

24 57 Ruairi Maguire/Declan McGarrity Vauxhall Corsa 27 29 29 29 28 27 25 24

25 45 Stephen Baxter/Fearghal McDonald Ford Escort 32 35 31 30 29 28 26 25

26 27 Damien McGauran/Michaela McGinnBMW 320 51 47 36 34 32 31 28 26

27 61 Rodney Donaldson/Chrystal CulkeenSubaru Impreza 34 35 32 30 30 29 28 27

28 33 Robert McKelvey/Aaron Johnston Mitsubishi Evo 40 37 33 32 31 30 27 28

29 53 Mark Murphy/Aoife Murphy Mitsubishi Evo 8 44 38 38 36 35 33 30 29

30 66 Barry Mahon/Ultan McGowan Honda Civic EG6 32 33 35 35 33 32 31 30

31 51 Owen McMackin/Barry Ferris Ford Escort MKII 36 34 28 27 27 37 32 31

32 46 Declan Campbell/Joanne Campbell Ford Escort MKII 40 39 34 33 33 34 32 32

33 49 Stephen Dickson/Tommy Hayes Ford Fiesta R2 36 40 38 37 36 35 34 33

34 36 William Herron/Geoff Patterson Mitsubishi Evo 44 40 37 40 38 36 35 33

35 63 Mervyn Wilson/Benedikt Bastian Ford Escort 36 44 41 39 39 39 36 35

36 88 Dominic Leonard/Martin Baxter Honda Civic 47 46 43 42 41 41 38 36

37 44 Brian Tolan/Colin Irvine Mitsubishi Evo 4 61 57 50 44 44 44 39 37

38 47 Tony McKenna/Johnny Dinsmore Ford Escort MKII 48 40 42 40 40 38 37 38

39 40 Connor Woods /Chrissy Corry Honda Civic 42 43 47 48 45 43 40 39

40 32 Paul McErlean/Niall McKenna Ford Escort MkII 42 51 46 43 42 42 42 40

41 24 Michael Conlon/Ciaran McPhillips Ford Escort MKII 23 20 16 15 58 54 44 41

42 69 Jason Dickson/Stephen O Brien Ford Fiesta ST 51 52 47 49 47 46 41 42

43 89 Damien McAleer/Benny Grainger Toyota Twincam 55 53 57 54 51 50 45 43

44 48 Fergal McGuinness/Sean Duncan Ford Escort MKII 60 58 55 57 53 53 48 44

45 84 Gareth Deazley/John James Duffin Peugeot 106 66 65 61 58 53 52 47 45

46 64 Drew Chambers/Wendy Blackledge Talbot Samba 54 62 59 56 52 51 49 46

47 56 Derek Mackarel/Daire Hayes Vauxhall Nova 61 58 58 53 48 58 50 47

48 43 Neil Harron/Stephen Griffith Ford Fiesta R2 55 70 59 55 50 48 43 48

49 72 Ashley Rutledge/Brian Robinson Honda Civic 68 66 63 60 57 56 51 49

50 52 Sean W Benskin/Nicky Hegarty Ford Escort MKII 71 67 62 59 55 55 52 50

51 65 James McGovern/Tony McGovern Toyota Corolla GT 57 55 53 51 61 60 53 51

52 74 John Quill/Patricia Hogan Peugeot 206 70 69 65 62 59 59 54 52

53 87 Johnnie Mulholland/Jeff Case Hyundai i20 74 73 67 64 62 61 55 53

54 79 Adrian Beattie/Declan Ryan Honda Civic 68 68 66 63 60 62 56 54

55 70 Neil Monaghan/Jamie Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 73 72 68 65 63 63 57 55

56 76 Gerard Hyland/Niall McGaughran Ford Escort 76 75 69 66 64 64 58 56

57 85 William Graham/Matthew McGowanVauxhall Corsa 76 76 70 67 65 65 59 57

58 71 Brian Little/Mark McAleer Ford Escort MKII 72 71 73 70 66 66 60 58

9 Mark Donnelly/Stephen O Hanlon Ford Fiesta S 2000 6 6 6 5 5 5 8

39 Jonni McDaid/Kieran McGrath Ford Escort 63 60 55 52 49 49 46

6 Adrian Hetherington/Gary Nolan Toyota Corolla WRC 5 5 4 4 4 4

11 Michael Carbin/Darragh Kelly Mitsubishi Evo IV 9 8 8 7 8 8

68 Jody McManus/Jon Armstrong Ford Fiesta 44 44 40 38 37 40

50 Shane Kenneally/Jer Connors Ford Escort 51 53 49 45 46 45

78 Hugh Kelly/Aodhan Gallagher Ford Escort 63 61 52 45 43 46

75 Darren Connelly/Sean McLaughlin Vauxhall Nova 65 63 64 60 56 57

67 Ian Dickson/Steven Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 57 50 45 45
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Enniskillen Motor Club  03 September 2016Lakeland Stages

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

L Navar

SS2
Big Dog

SS3
B'tempo

SS4
Belmore

SS5
L Navar

SS6
Big Dog

SS7
B'tempo

SS8
Belmore

Overall Positions after each Stage (continued)

77 Colm Kearns/Terence McCabe Ford Escort 48 49 50 49

37 Raymond Johnston/Marc Johnston Ford Escort RS1800 20 22 71 68

62 Stewart McClean/Jonny HoldsworthVauxhall Nova WRC 36 48 72 69

10 Patrick O'Brien/Aine McGuigan Mitsubishi Evo 9 7 7 5

17 Niall Henry/John Rowan Mitsubishi Evo 10 27 23 44

59 Nigel Hodgins/Niall McGrath Subaru Impreza 59 55 54

15 Cathan McCourt/Brian Hoy Mitsubishi Evo 9 8

82 Damien McVey/Timothy Duggan Ford Escort 67 64

83 Anthony Masterson/Tommy ClintonFord Escort MKII 75 74

86 James Driver/Megan Conway Ford Ka 48 77

73 Niall O'Sullivan/PA Harding Citroen C2 78 78
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Enniskillen Motor Club Lakeland Stages  03 September 2016

No. Driver Penalty Reason Control

43 Neil Harron 00:40 4 minutes late Arrival SS2 Tie for 1st Place
43 Neil Harron 02:00 6 minutes early Arrival SS8 --- use fastest on first stage, second stage, etc. as tiebreak ---
47 Tony McKenna 00:20 2 minutes late Arrival SS8 1 Sam Moffett Wins 1st place
48 Fergal McGuinness 00:20 1 minute early Arrival SS4 2 Josh Moffett Moves to 2nd place
48 Fergal McGuinness 00:20 2 minutes late Service In Slower than Sam Moffett on Stage 2
48 Fergal McGuinness 00:10 1 minute late Arrival SS6
51 Owen McMackin 01:00 Jump Start SS6 Tie for 17th Place
62 Stewart McClean 00:10 1 minute late Arrival SS2 --- use fastest on first stage, second stage, etc. as tiebreak ---
65 James McGovern 01:20 4 minutes early Service In 41 Ian Graham Wins 17th place
65 James McGovern 00:40 4 minutes late Arrival SS5 60 David Dennison Moves to 18th place
71 Brian Little 00:30 3 minutes late Arrival SS5 Slower than Ian Graham  on Stage 1
71 Brian Little 01:40 5 minutes early Arrival SS6
71 Brian Little 03:40 11 minutes Arrival SS8 Tie for 33rd Place
73 Niall O'Sullivan 1:00:00 180 minutes MC1 --- use fastest on first stage, second stage, etc. as tiebreak ---
84 Gareth Deazley 00:10 1 minute late Arrival SS8 49 Stephen Dickson Wins 33rd place

36 William Herron Moves to 34th place
Slower than S Dickson on Stage 1

Number of starters 81 15 Cathan McCourt SS3: Overheated
Number of finishers 58 21 David Crossen SS1: Retired

Number of stages 8 22 Mickey McGillin SS1: Retired
Stage Mileage 40.40 62 Stewart McClean SS4: Retired

78 Hugh Kelly SS6: Retired
82 Damien McVey SS2: Retired
83 Anthony Masterson SS3: Retired
86 James Driver SS3: Retired

Road Penalties Tie Breaks

Other information Retirements
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Enniskillen Motor Club Lakeland Stages  03 September 2016

Stage Name
Length

(miles)
Stage Winner

Time

(min:sec)

Avg Speed

(mph)
Rally Leader

SS1 Lough Navar 1 4.45 Mark Donnelly 4:05 65.4 Mark Donnelly

SS2 Big Dog 1 3.35 Sam Moffett 3:27 58.3 Sam Moffett

SS3 Ballintempo 1 9.00 Sam Moffett 8:10 66.1 Sam Moffett

SS4 Belmore 1 3.40
Josh Moffett

Desi Henry
3:41 55.4 Sam Moffett

SS5 Lough Navar 2 4.45 Josh Moffett 3:56 67.9
Sam Moffett

Josh Moffett

SS6 Big Dog 2 3.35 Josh Moffett 3:16 61.5 Josh Moffett

SS7 Ballintempo 2 9.00 Sam Moffett 7:50 68.9 Sam Moffett

SS8 Belmore 2 3.40 Josh Moffett 3:33 57.5
Sam Moffett

Josh Moffett
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Enniskillen Motor Club  03 September 2016Lakeland Stages Trophy Rally

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From 

Previous

From First

1st 138 Paul McCann Paddy Plunkett Ford Escort Cosworth 8
0:22:24

-
22:24

2nd 173 Niall O'Sullivan PA Harding Citroen C2 3
0:23:14

-
23:14

+0:50

+0:50

159 Nigel Hodgins Niall McGrath Subaru Impreza 2 RET

Signed by Gerry Cavanagh [Clerk of the Course] Published:  19:05, 3 September 2016
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Enniskillen Motor Club  03 September 2016Lakeland Stages Trophy Rally

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS5

L Navar

SS6
Big Dog

SS7
B'tempo

SS8
Belmore

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

1 138 Paul McCann/Paddy Plunkett Ford Escort Cosworth 8 4:45 3:55 9:37 4:07 22:24

2 173 Niall O'Sullivan/PA Harding Citroen C2 3 4:47 3:58 10:05 4:24 23:14

159 Nigel Hodgins/Niall McGrath Subaru Impreza 2 DNS

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS5

L Navar

SS6
Big Dog

SS7
B'tempo

SS8
Belmore

Overall Positions for each Stage

1 138 Paul McCann/Paddy Plunkett Ford Escort Cosworth 1 1 1 1

2 173 Niall O'Sullivan/PA Harding Citroen C2 2 2 2 2

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS5

L Navar

SS6
Big Dog

SS7
B'tempo

SS8
Belmore

Overall Positions after each Stage

1 138 Paul McCann/Paddy Plunkett Ford Escort Cosworth 1 1 1 1

2 173 Niall O'Sullivan/PA Harding Citroen C2 2 2 2 2

Results by Michelle McNulty / RallyScore.net / @RallyScore Official Final Classification


